
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE & CITY DEVELOPMENT

FRIDAY, 19 JULY 2019 AT 10.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn Tel 023 9283 4870
Email: anna.martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Membership

Councillor Steve Pitt (Cabinet Member)

Councillor Stephen Morgan MP Councillor Linda Symes

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declaration of interests 

3  Portsmouth Creates (Pages 3 - 28)

4  Annual Libraries and Archives update (Pages 29 - 36)

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


2

5  Archives Management Policies (Pages 37 - 54)

6  Portsmouth Museums annual update (Pages 55 - 70)

7  Bookfest update (Pages 71 - 74)

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


1

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Title of meeting: Culture and City Development Decision Meeting

Date of meeting: 19 July 2019

Subject: Portsmouth Creates

Report by: Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services

Wards affected: All

Key decision:                 NoNo

Full Council decision:   No

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To seek authorisation from the Cabinet Member for Culture and City 
Development for financial support towards the establishment of Portsmouth 
Creates which in turn will act as leverage for funding from other key 
stakeholders including Arts Council England and the University of Portsmouth.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That officers are authorised to support the creation of Portsmouth Creates 
as a new independent organisation to deliver the outcomes of the Cultural 
Strategy.  

2.2 That a grant of £50,000 is confirmed for both 2019/20 and 2020/21 to 
support the establishment of Portsmouth Creates but that this will only be 
released on confirmation of securing of funding from other key partners.

3. Background

3.1 In late 2017 Victorious Festival, approached Portsmouth City Council with the 
offer of personal funding to support the provision of a new Creative and Cultural 
Strategy to harness the energy and enthusiasm which was developed out of the 
bid for UK City of Culture 2021. 

3.2 The former Cabinet Member, Cllr Linda Symes, was in agreement that this was 
an important and overdue piece of work and welcomed the opportunity for it to 
proceed to address some of the core issues: 

 The current state of creative and cultural provision and delivery in the city. 
 What is the vision for culture in the city over the next 5 years? 
 What are the priority objectives resulting from this vision? 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

 How will 
[...]
� 	 � 
 � � � �� � � � � � � � � � 9 8 C ; 8 D C E F D ; � � � 	 � � � � � � 	 � � � � �  G � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � �B 4 � � 	  � � � 	 � � 	 � � � 
 � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 � � 	 � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � 
 � � � � � � 	 � 
� � � � � � �  � � � � � � � �  	 � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � 	 � � �  � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 	 � � � � � � �  � � 
 G � �  � � � �

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



�

Page 14



� � � � � � � � �

�

Page 15



� � � � � � � �

�

Page 16



� � � �

�

Page 17



� � � � �

�

Page 18



�

Page 19



� � � � � � � �

�

Page 20



� � � � � � �

��

Page 21



� � � � � � � � �

��

Page 22



� � � � � �

�	

Page 23




 ������
� ��� ��

� � � � � � � �

��

Page 24



� � � � � � � � � �

��

Page 25



��

Page 26



��

� ��� ��� ��� ��� � !�" # �$�� %�� � !�" ��& $�� %�� � !�" ��$�� ' � !�(#  ((� '�� �( �

)* +, - )./01 230 -443 50 + 5/-0 .66 7/ ), * 3, 3-89 778: . ;719 ;7 <7/ ;.87=

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



                                    

1

Title of meeting: Culture and City Development Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 19 July 2019

Subject: Annual Libraries and Archive Update Reports 2019-20

Report by: Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services

Wards affected: All 

Key decision:                 NoNo

Full Council decision:   No No

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To update and inform the Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development of 
the work carried out by the Portsmouth Library and Archive Services in the last 
twelve months, i.e. 2018/19 as identified in the Libraries and Archive Annual 
Update Report 2018. 

1.2 To make recommendations for additional actions to be undertaken in 
Portsmouth Libraries and Archives in line with the Business Plan and city council 
priorities for the period 2019/20.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the updates and progress on activity from the Portsmouth Libraries 
and Archives Annual Update Report 2018/19, shown at 3 be noted.

2.2 That the following actions be delivered by Libraries and Archives in 
2019/20:

2.2.1 Development and delivery of a Library Strategy to cover the period 2020 - 
2025 to inform activity and priorities.

2.2.2 Development and launch of the independent Public Libraries, School 
Library Service and Archive Service website.

2.2.3 Refurbishment of services at Cosham Library in association with 
structural repairs planned for winter 2020.

2.2.4 Stock review to include purchase allocation and presentation of stock.

2.2.5 Delivery of pilot project for the Summer Reading Challenge Plus, evaluate 
and report.

Page 29

Agenda Item 4



                                    

2

2.2.6 Explore options for library management system consortia, working with 
Southampton and the Isle of Wight. Evaluate and report.

2.2.7 Deliver the second and final year of the City of Stories Project funded by 
Arts Council England. This project is shared equally by The Conan Doyle 
Project and Libraries and Archives. This is a two year project to the value 
of £140,000.

2.2.8 Continue delivery of the Libraries Health and Wellbeing Project funded by 
the Public Health Transformation fund. This is year two of a four year 
project to the value of £174,000.

2.2.9 Completion and delivery of the Archive Outreach Policy.

2.2.10 Relocation and set up of the Photographic store at the Central Library.

2.2.11 Re-submission of Archive Accreditation.

2.2.12 Deliver annual budget savings as required.

3. Background

3.1 Public Libraries and the Archive Service are both statutory services. The 
Schools Library Services is not statutory and operates as a Traded Service 
which is self-funding via service level agreements with local schools to provide 
library and project lending collections and reader development support 
initiatives. 

3.2 To ensure the consistency and quality of the public library offer across the UK, 
Libraries Connected, a sector support organisation with Arts Council England 
funding, is currently reviewing the universal offers and commitment that define 
the public library role in the UK. The draft Universal Offers are subject to stage 2 
consultation but are expected to be:

 Reading 
 Information and digital 
 Health and Wellbeing
 Cultural and creativity

Specific commitment to children and the vision impaired is embedded across all 
these offers.

3.3 Archive Service, priorities and aims are identified by National Archives, as: 

 Providing excellent access to records for all
 Security and protection of the collections
 Conservation of the collections. 

Page 30



                                    

3

3.4 These commitments sit alongside the Portsmouth City Council aims and the 
Culture and City Development Business Plan in determining the Libraries and 
Archives operational priorities and actions. 

3.5    Below, are brief update reports on the works completed during the last twelve 
months and an identification of the works that are still outstanding or requiring 
further action in the year ahead.

. 
3.5.1     Delivery of the Libraries Health and Wellbeing Project funded by the Public 

Health Transformation fund. This is a four year project to the value of             
£174,000
Update: Health and Wellbeing Zones have now been provided in all Portsmouth 
Libraries. A programme of drop-in support sessions is in place and will be
extended to all libraries, calling on the use of volunteers, over the final two years 
of the project as funding is reduced and the activities mainstreamed.

3.5.2 Delivery of the City of Stories Project funded by Arts Council England. This 
project is shared equally by The Conan Doyle Project and Libraries and 
Archives. This is a two year project to the value of £140,000
Update: The first year of the project has been successfully delivered, providing 
"A Summer of Sherlock" and significant additional initiatives targeting hard to 

[...]
ently in development. It will draw on the experience and 
    knowledge gained from the outreach project work currently in delivery for "City of 
    Stories" also from regional training and visits to other Archive services currently 
    delivering best practice in the UK.  The policy will be completed in 2019/20 and 
    will be submitted as an individual report to the Portfolio meeting for consideration.

3.5.7 Explore alternative library management systems for the School Library      
service and its clients
Update: School Library Service has been undertaking soft market testing with a 
number of different systems over the last twelve months.  There are an 
increasing number of systems that meet the needs of small to medium size 
school libraries and locally, some schools have changed their systems.  
However, these products do not meet the current and future business needs of 
the School Library Service, who will continue to explore alternatives.

3.5.8     Deliver annual budget saving as required
    Update: Savings were achieved as required.

4.            Reasons for recommendations
    Reasons are set against each recommendation below.

4.1  Development and delivery of a Library Strategy to cover the period 2020 -       
2025 to inform activity and priorities.
 To agree and present a strategy which clarifies the priorities for the services over 
the next 5 years, to inform yearly operational plans and spend. The strategy will 
reflect the views and requirements of PCC aims and objectives, those of 
customers, stakeholders and staff. 

4.2 Development and launch of the independent Public Libraries, School    
Library Service and Archive Service website
To provide better digital access to the offers of all three services by service users. 
Supporting the Schools Library Service traded service model and promoting and 
extending the range and visibility of all virtual services and promotional outreach 
offers for all three. 

4.3 Refurbishment of services at Cosham Library in association with structural 
repairs planned for winter 2020
Cosham remains the largest Portsmouth Library off the island, but has suffered 
from a decline in use and issues over the last five years. The library will be closed 
for structural refurbishments winter 2019/20 and this will provide an opportunity to 
work with customers and staff to identify how the children's library, computer 
access and arrangement of stock can be improved within existing budgets. 

Page 32



                                    

5

Changes would seek to provide space for a small performance venue off the 
island and maximise use of the building, stock and equipment.

4.4 Stock review to include purchase allocation and presentation of stock
To maximise use of existing book fund to meet community need for information, 
learning and recreation.

4.5 Delivery of pilot project for the Summer Reading Challenge Plus, evaluate 
and report.
A pilot scheme to test a new model for delivering the Summer Reading Challenge 
to reach targeted children are unlikely to be supported by parents and carers to 
undertake the challenge during the summer holiday.

4.6 Explore options for library management system consortia, working with 
Southampton and the Isle of Wight. Evaluate and report.
To explore options for potential cost savings on future contracts and opportunities 
for sharing of resources. 

4.7 Deliver the second and final year of the City of Stories Project funded by 
Arts Council England. This project is shared equally by The Conan Doyle 
Project and Libraries and Archives. This is a two year project to the value of 
£140,000
To continue to meet our commitment to Arts Council England funding 
requirements and our own priorities to support literacy, access to the archive and 
develop the tradition of Portsmouth as a home of great writers and writing.

4.8 Continue delivery of the Libraries Health and Wellbeing Project funded by 
the Public Health Transformation fund. This is year two of a four year 
project to the value of £174,000
Recommended in order to continue to meet our commitment to the Public Health 
Transformation Fund, to support and improve the health and wellbeing of 
residents and to deliver the Libraries universal offer to support health and 
wellbeing

4.9 Completion and delivery of the Archive Outreach Policy
Recommended to meet our commitment under Archive Accreditation, ensuring 
access and promotion of archive holdings. This is needed to develop a sense of 
ownerships and engagement by residents and local communities.

4.10 Relocation and set up of the Photographic store at the Central Library
This is recommended to provide a more suitable environment for photographic 
storage to aid preservation. The climate control needs to be set colder and dryer 
for photographs, than for other paper archive. This relocation will free space for 
future growth in the main Southsea Repository where climate controls can be 
slightly relaxed, offering a modest saving and less pressure on the equipment.

 
4.11 Re-submission of Archive Accreditation

Page 33



                                    

6

Recommended to maintain accreditation to ensure good practise in all areas of 
archive delivery. Also obtaining the support and access on best practice, provided 
by National Archives.

4.12 Deliver annual budget saving as required
To meet city council requirements.

5.    Equality impact assessment

5.1    There is no requirement for an EIA for the overall report, however the   
   following actions need to be noted for specific recommendations:

5.2    Development and delivery of a Library Strategy to cover the period 2020 -  
   2025 to inform activity and priorities.
   A full EIA will be worked on as the work progresses - to be completed before the 
   strategy is signed off.

5.3    Development and launch of the independent Public Libraries, School  
   Library Service and Archive Service website
   An EIA  is being worked on will be completed when the specifications and          
   requirements for the website are identified with the contractor 

5.4         Refurbishment of services at Cosham Library in association with 
    structural repairs planned for winter 2020
    A full EIA is being worked on in conjunction with the work for this project and will 
    be submitted before the works are undertaken

5.5         Delivery of pilot project for the Summer Reading Challenge Plus, evaluate 
              and report 
               A full EIA has previously been submitted for the summer reading challenge. This  

    will be revisited, to understand if the findings of the pilot change the original 
    conclusions.

5.6         Stock review to include purchase allocation and presentation of stock. 
    An EIA assessment will be undertaken to accompany this work stream.

5.7        Completion and delivery of the Archive Outreach Policy
   When developed this policy will be the subject of a separate Decision Report to 
   the Culture, Leisure and Sport Portfolio along with an EIA assessment.

5.8    Deliver annual budget saving as required
   Budget savings proposals will be subject to EIA assessment when identified and 
   agreed later in the year.

Page 34



                                    

7

6.           Legal implications

6.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from the recommendations in this 
report. However, Legal Services will advise and assist as required in the context 
of the individual proposed actions listed as they are implemented.

7. Director of Finance's comments
The recommendations contained in this report will be implemented within the 
existing approved budget resources of the Library Service.

………………………………………………
Signed by: 
Stephen Baily
Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services

Appendices: None

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report:

Title of document Location

The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ………………………………

………………………………………………
Signed by: 
Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Title of meeting:                  Culture & City Development Decision Meeting

Date of meeting:                 19 July 2019

Subject:                               Archive Management Policies

Report by:                           Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services

Wards affected:                   All

Key decision:                      No

Full council decision:         No

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The report presents three policies for approval: the Archives Care and 
Conservation Policy, the Archives Collections Information Policy, and the 
Archives Access Policy. Report clarifies the legislation governing archive 
standards and legislation.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Portfolio Holder for Culture and City Development accepts the 
Archives Collections Care and Conservation Policy for implementation

2.2 That the Portfolio Holder for Culture and City Development accepts the 
Archives Collections Information Policy for implementation.

2.3 That the Portfolio Holder for Culture and City Development accepts the 
Archives Access Policy for implementation

3.0 Background

3.1 Archive provision is governed by the following legislation:

 Local Government (Records) Act 1962
 Local Government Act 1972 (section 224)
 Public Records Act 1958 and 1967
 The Manorial Document Rules 1959 and Tithe (Copies of Apportionment) 

Rules 1960
 The Parochial Registers and Records Measure 1978 (amended 1992)

These policies were first approved in July 2015, as part of preparations for 
our successful application to become an 'Accredited' archive service. They 
were due to be reviewed and submitted again for 
[...]
ill be recorded and 
assessed by staff as they are received, and any judged worthwhile will be 
implemented as part of the Collections Information Plan.

8.0 Resolving issues of collection status (ownership, intellectual property rights, 
relevant legislation and guidelines)

Any assertion of changed ownership or intellectual property rights must be 
adequately supported in writing (including proof of identity) before it can be 
considered. Any such issues will be resolved by the Senior Archivist in consultation 
with other PCC staff and with archive institutions elsewhere (including the National 
Archives). All relevant records will be amended to reflect any changes. 

9.0 Date of this policy and when it will be reviewed

This policy was approved by Culture and Leisure Executive on […]. The policy will 
be reviewed and submitted again for approval in June 2022.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



1

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Agenda item:

Title of meeting: Culture and City Development Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 19 July 2019

Subject: Portsmouth Museums Annual Update

Report by: Director of  Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services

Wards affected: All

Key decision: No

Full Council 
decision:

No

1. Purpose of report 

1.1 To review the achievements of Portsmouth Museums in 2018/19 and to present the 
service’s operational ‘Plan on a Page’ (PoP) for the following financial year. 

2. Recommendations

2.1      The review of last year's activity is noted especially the successful 
completion of the first year of operation of The D-Day Story.  

2.2 Existing service commitments are noted including developing new income 
streams to maintain services, delivery of the final phases of the Transforming 
the D-Day Museum which ends in February 2021 and delivery of the Landing 
Craft Tank project in partnership with the National Museum of the Royal Navy, 
also delivery of the Wild about Portsmouth project which will transform 
access to the city's natural history collection and work with the newly formed 
independent  body "Portsmouth Creates" on future joint cultural strategic 
opportunities and projects for the city .

2.3      Work towards a co-creation approach to service delivery in which residents 
become participants and work alongside staff to shape policies, plans and 
activity. 

  
2.4  Deliver the Portsmouth revisited exhibition of paintings at Portsmouth 

Museum. 

2.5 Prepare for the celebration of the 75th Anniversary of VE Day in May 2020 and 
the 125th Anniversary of municipal museums in Portsmouth in January 2020. 

2.6 Provide public access to Southsea Lighthouse with the support of Coastal 
Revival Fund. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



2

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

3. Background

3.1 The D-Day Story opened to the public at the end of March with the formal opening 
by HRH Princess Anne in May 2018.  The museum has successfully completed its 
first full year of operation achieving both visitor and income targets.  Visitor surveys 
have shown that the response to the new museum is overwhelming positive.  This 
is echoed by TripAdvisor reviews.  In addition The D-Day Story has been nominated 
for a number of awards including the prestigious European Museum of the Year 
Award 2019.  The museum won awards for best guidebook, best children's product 
(both Association of Cultural Enterprise awards) and volunteer of the year 2019 
(Museum + Heritage awards).  The National Lottery funding enabled an exciting 
programme of events to be delivered at the museum involving a number of partners 
- from Airfix to the National School of Needlework as well as local schools and 
colleges. The D-Day Story pop-up museum also attended events such as the 
Victorious Festival. Our third and final paid intern was recruited to work with local 
community groups on projects commemorating the 75th Anniversary of D-Day and 
the Normandy Landings.  

3.2 The Soldiers of Sacrifice sculpture, created by artist Alfie Bradley, toure
[...]
aping plans for the future 
redisplay of the natural history museum (with a view to pursuing external funding in 
future years).    

4.7 Portsmouth Museums has a track-record of engaging community groups with its 
work and understands the positive benefits this can have for the people involved.  In 
the past this type of activity has been project-funded and has ended as soon as the 
money ran out.  Building on our own good practice and that of other museums we 
propose therefore to explore ways of embedding community participation in our 
approach to service delivery so it becomes integral to the way the service operates 
on a day to day basis.  This will also help us to meet the requirements of 
Accreditation with Arts Council England (the service is due to re-apply in 2021).   

4.8 The 'Portsmouth revisited' exhibition will open in September 2019 at Portsmouth 
Museum.  The original plan was to pair paintings from Portsmouth's Fine Art 
Collection with a number of prestigious loans from national and regional institutions 
to evoke new and different responses to views of the city.  Unfortunately without 
additional funding the service is not able to meet the additional security costs 
associated with the loans (including constant invigilation). We therefore propose 
that the focus of the exhibition will be the city's collection supplemented by works 
borrowed from individual lenders.  

Page 59



6

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

4.9 The museums service will plan activities to celebrate the 75th anniversary of VE Day 
in May 2020 and the 125th anniversary of the opening of Portsmouth's first 
municipal museum in January 2020.  

4.10 The council has been awarded £50,000 from the Coastal Revival Fund for a project 
to open and interpret the history of the lighthouse to members of the public. The first 
phase of work is to cost up the works, then review the budget and investigate 
options for additional funding. 

4.11    Portsmouth museums will be working with the newly 
[...]
were rated 'excellent' or 'good'. This reflects the quality of the speakers and the 
smooth running of the events run by library staff and volunteers. 

Some feedback was given that attendees would like to see refreshments offered at 
all events. Currently refreshments are offered at longer running events. This can be 
put in place but is likely to require a slightly higher ticket price being charged to 
meet costs. Alternatively where the event is held in a venue with a café the café can 
be open to serve audiences. 

Page 73



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not 
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or 
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken)

4

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

………………………………………………
Signed by 
Stephen Baily
Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services

Appendices: None

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report:

Title of document Location

Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Portsmouth Creates
	Portsmouth Creates - Equality Impact Assessment
	Portsmouth Creates - Appendix 1 Presentation

	4 Annual Libraries and Archives update
	5 Archives Management Policies
	Archives Management Policies - Equality Impact Assessment
	Archives Management Policies - Appendix A - Access
	Archives Management Policies - Appendix B - Collections Care
	Archives Management Policies - Appendix C - Collections Information

	6 Portsmouth Museums annual update
	Portsmouth Museums annual update - Equality Impact Assessment
	Portsmouth Museums annual update - Plan on a Page

	7 Bookfest update



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE & CITY DEVELOPMENT

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Culture 
& City Development held on Friday, 19 July 2019 at 10.00 am at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Steve Pitt (in the Chair)

Councillors Linda Symes

1. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stephen Morgan MP. 
The Cabinet Member had received comments from Councillor Morgan on the 
agenda, including his thanks to officers and volunteers in libraries, museums 
and archives for another successful year.

2. Declaration of interests

There were no declarations of interest. 

3. Portsmouth Creates

Claire Looney, Commissioning & Partnership Manager, Culture, Leisure & 
Regulatory Services, presented the report and highlighted the following areas:

 Portsmouth Creates is not tied to a particular building as many arts 
offerings are now. It aims to develop freelance artists' networks, which are 
strong in Portsmouth. 

 Portsmouth Creates is currently forming itself into a legal entity. It is 
confirmed that no service level agreement will be executed or grant funding 
paid until the organisation comes to fruition.

Members thought Portsmouth Creates was an exciting initiative and would 
help Portsmouth's creative community to flourish. 

DECISION 

The Cabinet Member 

1. Agreed that officers are authorised to support the creation of 
Portsmouth Creates as a new independent organisation to deliver the 
outcomes of the Cultural Strategy.  

2. Agreed that a grant of £50,000 is confirmed for both 2019/20 and 
2020/21 to support the establishment of Portsmouth Creates but that 
this will only be released on confirmation of securing of funding from 
other key partners



2

4. Annual Libraries and Archives update

Lindy Elliott, Library and Archive Service Manager, presented the report and 
highlighted the following points:

 The service is looking at launching a new website which is planned to be 
in place by March 2020.

 The previous week Hampshire County Council had expressed interest in 
the library management system consortia. 

 The roll-out of delivery of Universal Credit continues to be in abeyance. A 
great deal of work is being done to enable delivery. 

 Positive and encouraging feedback had been received that morning from 
the first school to finish a pilot project targeting children less likely to 
participate in the Summer Reading Challenge. The space theme of this 
summer's challenge was proving equally popular with both children and 
parents. 

The Cabinet Member thanked the Library and Archive Service Manager for 
the City of Stories project which has had positive outcomes. 

The Cabinet Member reported that in response to a question raised by 
Councillor Robert New about the library service in Copnor it had been 
arranged for the mobile library service to visit Copnor one day a week. 
Councillor New has been informed and has asked for his thanks to be passed 
on to the Library Service.

DECISION

The Cabinet Member agreed that the following actions be delivered in 
2019/20: 

1. That the updates and progress on activity from the Portsmouth 
Libraries and Archives Annual Update Report 2018/19, shown at 3 be 
noted.

2. That the following actions be delivered by Libraries and Archives 
in 2019/20:

3. Development and delivery of a Library Strategy to cover the 
period 2020 - 2025 to inform activity and priorities.

4. Development and launch of the independent Public Libraries, 
School Library Service and Archive Service website.

5. Refurbishment of services at Cosham Library in association with 
structural repairs planned for winter 2020.

6. Stock review to include purchase allocation and presentation of 
stock.

7. Delivery of pilot project for the Summer Reading Challenge Plus, 
evaluate and report.

8. Explore options for library management system consortia, 
working with Southampton and the Isle of Wight. Evaluate and report.

9. Deliver the second and final year of the City of Stories Project 
funded by Arts Council England. This project is shared equally by 



3

The Conan Doyle Project and Libraries and Archives. This is a two 
year project to the value of £140,000.

10. Continue delivery of the Libraries Health and Wellbeing Project 
funded by the Public Health Transformation fund. This is year two of 
a four year project to the value of £174,000.

11. Completion and delivery of the Archive Outreach Policy.
12. Relocation and set up of the Photographic store at the Central 

Library.
13. Re-submission of Archive Accreditation.
14. Deliver annual budget savings as required.

5. Archives Management Policies

Lindy Elliott, Library and Archive Service Manager, presented the report on 
behalf of the Senior Archivist.

DECISION

The Cabinet Member accepted:

1. The Archives Collections Care and Conservation Policy for 
implementation.

2. The Archives Collections Information Policy for implementation.
3. The Archives Access Policy for implementation.

6. Portsmouth Museums annual update

Jane Mee, Museums & Visitor Service Manager, presented the report and 
highlighted the following areas:

 The D-Day Story Museum has achieved visitor income targets and 
feedback has been overwhelming. Staff will continue to work with young 
people and to engage broader audiences as requested by veterans.

 The bid for the Landing Craft Tank 7074 was successful and is now in the 
implementation phase.

 The service is planning celebrations for the 75th anniversary of VE Day in 
May 2020 and the 125th anniversary of Portsmouth's first municipal 
museum in January 2020. 

In response to questions from members officers suggested that the improved 
Butterfly House has contributed to increased visitor numbers at Cumberland 
House. Staff have worked closely with the Stratford Butterfly Farm for 
guidance on suitable habitats for the butterflies. The beehive has also proved 
popular. The Cabinet Member said the investment in the Butterfly House has 
paid dividends.

Members congratulated officers on the D-Day 75 celebrations and noted it 
was good to see different groups participating and bonding together at well-
attended events.



4

DECISION

The Cabinet Member noted

1. The review of last year's activity especially the successful 
completion of the first year of operation of The D-Day Story.  

2. Existing service commitments including developing new income 
streams to maintain services, delivery of the final phases of the 
Transforming the D-Day Museum which ends in February 2021 and 
delivery of the Landing Craft Tank project in partnership with the 
National Museum of the Royal Navy, also delivery of the Wild about 
Portsmouth project which will transform access to the city's natural 
history collection and work with the newly formed independent  body 
"Portsmouth Creates" on future joint cultural strategic opportunities 
and projects for the city.

The Cabinet Member agreed that the Museums Service

3. Work towards a co-creation approach to service delivery in which 
residents become participants and work alongside staff to shape 
policies, plans and activity. 

4. Deliver the Portsmouth revisited exhibition of paintings at 
Portsmouth Museum. 

5. Prepare for the celebration of the 75th Anniversary of VE Day in May 
2020 and the 125th Anniversary of municipal museums in Portsmouth 
in January 2020. 

6. Provide public access to Southsea Lighthouse with the support of 
Coastal Revival Fund. 

7. Bookfest update

Lindy Elliott, Library & Archive Services Manager, presented the report on 
behalf of the Service Development Manager.

The Cabinet Member noted the report.

The Cabinet Member thanked everyone involved in organising the successful 
D-Day 75 celebrations; it was a huge team effort in a short space of time. He 
also thanked James Ralls and Terry at the Victorious Festival for partnering 
the council and contributing to its success. 

The meeting concluded at 10.25 am.

Councillor Steve Pitt
Chair



5


